
ENROLLED HOUSE 
RESOLUTION NO. 1040 By: Kiesel, Armes, Auffet, Bailey, Banz, 

Benge, Billy, Blackwell, Brannon, 
Brown, Buck, Cannaday, Carey, 
Christian, Collins, Coody, Cooksey, 
Cox, Dank, Denney, Derby, DeWitt, 
Dorman, Duncan, Enns, Faught, Fields, 
Glenn, Hamilton, Harrison, Hickman, 
Hilliard, Holland, Hoskin, Inman, 
Jackson, Jett, Johnson, Jones, Jordan, 
Joyner, Kern, Key, Kirby, Kouplen, 
Lamons, Liebmann, Luttrell, Martin 
(Scott), Martin (Steve), McAffrey, 
McCullough, McDaniel (Jeannie), 
McDaniel (Randy), McMullen, McNiel, 
McPeak, Miller, Moore, Morgan, 
Morrissette, Murphey, Nations, Nelson, 
Ortega, Osborn, Ownbey, Peters, 
Peterson, Pittman, Proctor, Pruett, 
Renegar, Reynolds, Richardson, Ritze, 
Roan, Rousselot, Sanders, Schwartz, 
Scott, Sears, Shannon, Shelton, 
Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate, Smithson, 
Steele, Sullivan, Terrill, Thompson, 
Thomsen, Tibbs, Trebilcock, Walker, 
Watson, Wesselhoft, Williams, Wright 
(Harold) and Wright (John)  

 
 
 
 
 
 

A Resolution commending Jim Craycraft, President of 
the Oklahoma Elks Association; offering 
congratulations and best wishes for future endeavors; 
and directing distribution. 
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, Jim Craycraft, president of the Oklahoma State Elks 
Association, resides with his wife Debbie in Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma; and 
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WHEREAS, President Craycraft is a member of Oklahoma City Elks 
Lodge 417 and has served as Exalted Ruler of the Lodge as well as on 
many committee appointments; and 

 
WHEREAS, he served for six years in the United States Navy, 

including in Vietnam waters during that conflict; and 
 
WHEREAS, Craycraft retired from the Federal Aviation 

Administration as an Electronic Engineer after 29 1/2 years of 
dedicated service; and 

 
WHEREAS, he is presently employed by the Federal Aviation 

Administration as a Contract Electronic Engineer supporting the 
backup emergency power systems at the 21 Air Route Traffic Control 
Centers around the country; and 

 
WHEREAS, upon completion of his term as State President, 

Craycraft has been elected to resume his duties as an officer of the 
Oklahoma Elks Major Projects program overseeing the distribution of 
funds for scholarships, Cadet Lawmen Academy, Oklahoma Special 
Olympics, and many other charitable causes. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 52ND OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
 
THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives commends Jim 

Craycraft for an outstanding year as President of the Oklahoma Elks 
Association. 

 
THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives congratulates 

President Craycraft and wishes him well in his future endeavors. 
 
THAT copies of this resolution be distributed to Jim Craycraft, 

President of the Oklahoma Elks Association; to the Honorable James 
McQuillian, Past Grand Exalted Ruler of the Benevolent and 
Protective Order of Elks of the United States of America and current 
Grand Lodge Sponsor of the Oklahoma Elks Association; and to 
Oklahoma City Elks Lodge 417. 
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 16th day of April, 
2009. 
 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 

 


